Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Data Sheet
2
Part Numbering System
Notes:
1. For codes not listed in the figure above, please refer to the respective datasheet or contact your nearest Avago
representative for details.
2. Bin options refer to shippable bins for a part number. Color and Intensity Bins are typically restricted to 1 bin per tube
(exceptions may apply). Please refer to respective datasheet for specific bin limit information.
5082 - X X X X-X X X X X
HDSP-X X X X-X X X X X
Mechanical Options[1]
00: No Mechanical Option
Color Bin Options[1,2]
0: No Color Bin Limitation
Maximum Intensity Bin[1,2]
0: No Maximum Intensity Bin Limitation
Minimum Intensity Bin[1,2]
0: No Minimum Intensity Bin Limitation
Device Configuration/Color[1]
1: Common Anode
3: Common Cathode
Device Specific Configuration[1]
Refer to Respective Datasheet
Package[1]
A: 7.6 mm (0.3 inch) Single Digit Seven Segment Display
F: 10 mm (0.4 inch) Single Digit Seven Segment Display
G: 10 mm (0.4 inch) Dual Digit Seven Segment Display
H: 14.2 mm (0.56 inch) Single Digit Seven Segment Display
K: 14.2 mm (0.56 inch) Dual Digit Seven Segment Display
3
Package Dimensions (7.6 mm Series) Internal Circuit Diagram
Package Dimensions (10 mm Series: Single) Internal Circuit Diagram
4
Package Dimensions (10 mm Series: Tw o Digit) Internal Circuit Diagram
5
Package Dimensions (14.2 mm Series: Single) Internal Circuit Diagram
Package Dimensions (14.2 mm Series: Tw o Digit) Internal Circuit Diagram
2
1
DIGIT NO. 1 CATHODE
6
Absolute M aximum Ratings
AlGaAs Red HER/ Orange Green
HDSP-X11X HDSP-X21X/ X41X HDSP-X51X
Description Series Series Series Units
Average Pow er per Segment or DP 37 105 105 mW
Peak Forw ard Current per Segment or DP 45 90[1] 90[3] mA
DC Forw ard Current per Segment or DP 15[5] 30[2] 30[4] mA
Operating Temperature Range –20 to +100  –40 to +100 °C
Storage Temperature Range –55 to +100 °C
Reverse Voltage per Segment or DP 3.0 V
W ave Soldering Temperature for 3 Seconds 250 °C
(1.60 mm [0.063 in.] below  Body)
Notes:
1. See Figure 5 to establish pulsed condit ions.
2. Derate above 53°C at 0.45 mA/ °C (see Figure 7).
3. See Figure 6 to establish pulsed condit ions.
4. Derate above 39°C at 0.37 mA/ °C (see Figure 7).
5. Derate above 91°C at 0.53 mA/ °C (see Figure 1).
Electrical/ Optical Characteristics at TA =  25°C
AlGaAs Red
Device Series
HDSP- Parameter Symbol M in. Typ. M ax. Units Test Conditions
A11X Luminous Intensity/ Segment [1,2] IV 315 600 µcd IF =  1 mA
(Digit Average) 3600 IF =  5 mA
F11X, G11X 330 650 IF =  1 mA
3900 IF =  5 mA
H11X, K11X 400 700 IF =  1 mA
4200 IF =  5 mA
All Devices Forw ard Voltage/ Segment or DP VF 1.6 2.0 V IF =  1 mA
1.7 IF =  5 mA
1.8 22 IF =  20 mA Peak
Peak W avelength lPEAK 645 nm